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AGENDA 
DELTA CHARTER TOWNSHIP PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 

DELTA TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
7710 WEST SAGINAW HIGHWAY 

MEETING ROOM A 
MONDAY, AUGUST 23, 2021, REGULAR MEETING 

6:00 P.M. 
 

MASKS WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE WORN BY THOSE ATTENDING THIS MEETING 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE 
III. ROLL CALL 
IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 
a) Minutes of the July 12, 2021 Planning Commission Meeting. 

 
b) Summary Record of Public Hearing for Case No. 6-21-08: Special Land Use Permit Request for 

Place of Worship Incidental/Ancillary Uses, 5401 W. St. Joe Hwy., SE Corner of W. St. Joe Hwy. 
& Powderhorn, Section 23, Delta Township. 

 

VI. CITIZEN COMMENTS FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA 
VII. CORRESPONDENCE 
VIII. OLD BUSINESS – None 
IX. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 
a) Case No. 7-21-09: Rezoning Request: 6.41-acre parcel, located on the east side of Broadbent 

Road, immediately north of the Regency at Lansing West Skilled Nursing Facility, in Section 9 
of Delta Township.  Request is to rezone the subject parcel from AG2, Agricultural/Residential 
to RM, Multiple-Family Residential.  Petitioner: West Lansing Retail Development III, LLC, 
30300 Telegraph Road, Suite 280, Bingham Farms, MI 48025. 
 

b) Case No. 7-21-10:  Special Land Use Permit Request:  4.25-acre parcel located on the 
northwest corner of Standard Drive and N. Waverly Road in Section 1 of Delta Township.  
Request is for a Special Land Use Permit for a Place of Worship.  Petitioner:  Shekhinah 
International Church, 4625 Bristol St., Lansing, MI 48910 

 
X. OTHER BUSINESS – None  
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XI. PLANNING DIRECTOR COMMENTS 
XII. PLANNING COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 
XIII. ADJOURNMENT 

 

Individuals with disabilities attending Township meetings or hearings and requiring auxiliary aids 
or services should contact Township Manager and ADA Coordinator Brian T. Reed by email at 
manager@deltami.gov or calling (517) 323-8590 to inform him of the date of the meeting or 
hearing that will be attended. 

mailto:manager@deltami.gov


 

 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF DELTA PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES OF JULY 

12, 2021 

 

I CALL TO ORDER 

 

 Chairman Schweitzer called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

 

II PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

III ROLL CALL 

 

Members Present: Elsinga, McConnell, Meddaugh, Bradley, Kosinski, Mudry, 

Weinfeld, Schweitzer, and Hunt-Proctor. 

 

Members Absent: 

 

Others Present: Planning Director Gary Bozek and Planner Matt McKernan 

 

IV APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

 

MOTION BY WEINFELD, SECONDED BY MUDRY, THAT THE AGENDA BE 

APPROVED AS SUBMITTED.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 9-0. 

 

V APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 

• Minutes of the June 14, 2021 Planning Commission Meeting. 

 

• Summary Record of Public Hearing for Case No. 05-21-07, Special Land Use 

Permit Request for an Outdoor Commercial Recreational Facility (Drive-In 

Theatre Complex), located at 921 Mall Drive West, on the west side of Mall 

Drive West, immediately north of Volunteers of America and Gordon Food 

Service, in Section 11 of Delta Township 

 

MOTION BY KOSINSKI, SECONDED BY MUDRY, THAT THE MINUTES 

OF THE JUNE 14, 2021 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING, AND THE 

SUMMARY RECORD OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR CASE NO. 05-21-07, 

SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT REQUEST FOR AN OUTDOOR 

COMMERCIAL RECREATIONAL FACILITY (DRIVE-IN THEATRE 

COMPLEX), LOCATED AT 921 MALL DRIVE WEST, ON THE WEST SIDE 

OF MALL DRIVE WEST, IMMEDIATELY NORTH OF VOLUNTEERS OF 

AMERICA AND GORDON FOOD SERVICE, IN SECTION 11 OF DELTA 

TOWNSHIP, BE APPROVED AS SUBMITTED.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 

9-0. 

 

VI CITIZEN COMMENTS FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA - None 
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VII CORRESPONDENCE – None 

 

VIII OLD BUSINESS – None 

 

IX PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 

Case No. 6-21-08: Special Land Use Permit Request:  The subject parcel, located at 5401 

W. St. Joe Hwy., on the southeast corner of W. St. Joe Hwy. and Powderhorn Drive, will 

be considered for a Place of Worship Special Land Use Permit.  The West Lansing 

Church of Christ at 5505 W. St. Joe Hwy. wishes to purchase the subject parcel, which 

lies east across Powderhorn Drive from the existing church site and incorporate the 

existing house and property on the subject parcel for incidental and ancillary church 

activities.  Petitioner is West Lansing Church of Christ at 5505 W. St. Joe Hwy., Lansing, 

MI. 48917. 

 

(Summary Record of Public Hearing is filed under a separate cover.) 

 

X OTHER BUSINESS 

 

Preliminary Site Plan Review: Project Spartan – a 1,080,308 square foot 

warehouse/distribution center on approximately 120 acres of land located at the 

northwest corner of Creyts Road and Mt. Hope Highway in Section 22 of Delta 

Township. 

 

Mr. McKernan said tonight’s review is for a 1,080,308 square foot 

warehouse/distribution center at the northwest corner of Creyts and Mt. Hope Highway.  

The end user of the warehouse has not been disclosed and thus the site plan is being 

referred to as Project Spartan.  Mr. McKernan said the subject parcel consisted of 120 

acres the Township rezoned from commercial to industrial to allow this use.  He 

informed the Commission that between the time the site plan application was made and 

when the staff report was written, the applicant purchased the residential property on Mt. 

Hope Highway which will shift the entrances and reorient the parking lot so that the 

travel lanes are perpendicular to the building to allow for greater pedestrian safety.  He 

also pointed out that there were a couple of parcels on the periphery of the subject parcel 

that were zoned residential and commercial being the single-family house and the Board 

of Water & Light’s sub-station, that the Township would initiate a rezoning to an 

industrial zoning classification as a correction to the zoning map that would change the 

required landscaping requirements. 

 

Mr. Bozek said there were approximately half a dozen parcels within the Township that 

were incorrectly zoned commercial with the adoption of the 2017 Zoning Ordinance.  

Additionally,  there were three or four other parcels where the zoning boundary was in 

the wrong location.  He said as part of an overall map correction, it was staff’s intention 

to initiate a rezoning of the residential parcel and the sub-station parcel to an industrial 

classification which would change the landscaping requirements around those parcels. 
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Mr. McKernan noted that the Utilities and Engineering Departments have reviewed the 

site plan, as well as the Road Commission.  However, staff had not received any 

comments yet from the Drain Commissioner’s Office.  Mr. McKernan indicated that staff 

was recommending that 10-foot-wide shared use pathways be constructed as part of the 

project within 14-foot-wide easements along the Mt. Hope Highway and Creyts Road 

frontages of the site.  Staff is also recommending the applicant work with the Township’s 

Engineering Department on creating a 14-foot-wide easement along the Carrier Creek so 

that at some point in the future, the Township could construct a shared use pathway. 

 

Mr. Bozek said all three of those routes are identified in the Township’s 2018 Non-

Motorized Transportation Plan.  The Planning Commission has the authority to mandate 

construction of those routes and that staff was recommending construction of two out of 

the three projects at this time. 

 

Mr. McKernan informed the Commission that the applicant submitted a Traffic Impact 

Study that suggests the study area intersections will be able to maintain a Level of 

Service “C” with minor tweaks to the left-hand turn phasing at the intersection of Mt. 

Hope and Creyts Road during peak hours.  Revised site plans would be submitted, and 

that the applicant was requesting approval this evening of the overall concept. 

 

Present this evening was Manny Torgow from the Sterling Group which is a Michigan 

based Real Estate Company. 

 

Mr. Kosinski said it was anticipated that this facility would operate 24/7. 

 

Mr. Torgow said that was correct. 

 

Mr. Mudry asked if the applicant had any problem with the request for a 14-foot 

easement for the pathway. 

 

Mr. Torgow said the applicant does not have any problem providing a 14-foot easement. 

 

Mr. Meddaugh asked about a timeline for construction. 

 

Mr. Torgow said they would like to put a shovel in the ground in six weeks and be fully 

operational in 2022. 

 

Ms. Bradley asked  who would be occupying the building. 

 

Mr. Torgow said the proposed facility would be a distribution center, but unfortunately, 

they were not at the stage where the end user was comfortable disclosing who they are. 

 

Mr. Schweitzer inquired about the parking spaces illustrated on the site plan for the 

storage of trailers. 
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Greg Scovitch, Hillwood Development, partner with Sterling Group, 6447 Thunderbird 

Drive, Illinois, said trucks would come to the site and drop off their trailers and pick up 

empty trailers. 

 

Mr. Schweitzer referred to the State and County Environmental Permits Checklist 

submitted by the applicant which indicated that the applicant would store or use 

chemicals, petroleum products, or salt on site. 

 

Mr. Scovitch said during the winter season, they would have materials on site to help 

clear driveways and parking areas and that salt had the potential of being one of those 

materials. 

 

Mr. Schweitzer asked if there would be an area set aside to store those materials. 

 

Mr. Scovitch answered yes. 

 

MOTION BY MUDRY, SECONDED BY MEDDAUGH, THAT THE DELTA 

TOWNSHIP PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVE THE PRELIMINARY SITE 

PLANS FOR THE PROPOSED PROJECT SPARTAN WAREHOUSE AS 

ILLUSTRATED ON SITE PLANS PREPARED BY PEA GROUP, AND DATED 

ON 6/8/21, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS: 

 

1. THE APPLICANT SHALL COMPLY WITH ANY REQUIREMENTS 

IMPOSED BY THE TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

 

2. ALL NECESSARY APPROVALS AND PERMITS SHALL BE OBTAINED 

FROM THE EATON COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION. 

 

3. FINAL APPROVAL OF THE STORM DRAINAGE PLAN SHALL BE 

OBTAINED FROM THE EATON COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSIONER’S 

OFFICE AND ANY APPLICABLE PERMITS OBTAINED. 

 

4. A LANDSCAPE AND SIDEWALK SURETY AGREEMENT SHALL BE 

EXECUTED WITH THE TOWNSHIP. 

 

5. THE APPLICANT SHALL WORK WITH THE TOWNSHIP ENGINEER TO 

PROVIDE A 14-FOOT EASEMENT FOR A NON-MOTORIZED SHARED-

USE PATHWAY IN PROXIMITY TO THE CARRIER CREEK DRIVE. 

 

6. THE APPLICANT SHALL SUBMIT REVISED SITE PLANS 

ILLUSTRATING THE CONSTRUCTION OF 10-FOOT-WIDE SHARED USE 

PATHWAYS WITHIN 14-FOOT-WIDE EASEMENTS ALONG THE MT. 

HOPE HIGHWAY AND CREYTS ROAD FRONTAGES OF THE SITE. 
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7. THE APPLICANT SHALL SUBMIT REVISED LANDSCAPING PLANS 

WITH ALL PROPOSED VEGETATION LOCATED OUTSIDE OF EATON 

COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION RIGHTS-OF-WAY. 

 

THE AFOREMENTIONED STIPULATIONS SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH 

PRIOR TO THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR GRANTING FINAL APPROVAL 

OF THE SITE PLAN. 

 

VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 9-0. 

 

XII PLANNING DIRECTOR COMMENTS 

 

Township Manager Brian Reed provided the Commission with a synopsis of the 

Township’s first meeting of the Corridor Improvement Authority (CIA) at which time a 

presentation was given by the Township’s Consultant, as well as discussion on draft by-

laws, future meeting dates, and other housekeeping issues such as the Open  Meetings 

Act and FOIA.  The CIA will be conducting a joint meeting on July 22nd at 6:00 p.m. 

with the Township Board to discuss future projects and potential TIF development plans 

for the corridor. 

 

Mr. Bozek said the request for a drive-in theater went before the Township Board at their 

last meeting for final consideration.  There were only five Board members present and 

discussion ensued on some of the same items that were discussed by the Commission.  

No decision was made by the Board and the request was postponed until the Board’s next 

regular meeting.  Mr. Bozek said a couple of  Board members were concerned about the 

types of movies that would be shown and the ability to see the movie screen by passing 

motorists and whether there was a way to control that.  The issue of fencing also was 

brought up. 

 

Mr. Weinfeld questioned if the issue of fencing was a normal requirement. 

 

Mr. Bozek said discussion took place at the Planning Commission meeting regarding 

drive-in theaters being under the umbrella of uses that are considered outdoor commercial 

recreational uses and the fact that there were no specific standards for drive-ins.  He 

noted that when drive-in theaters were popular, it was common to have regulations, but 

the location of drive-in facilities was not in urban type locations and were more in rural 

areas where fencing was common.  He said the Township did not have a particular 

requirement for fencing, but the Commission could have added a stipulation for fencing 

in their recommendation for approval. 

 

Mr. Weinfeld said he had talked to a Board member about this issue and reminded them 

that the proposed drive-in facility would not have a 60-foot screen you would see at 

drive-ins in the olden days, but rather the request consisted of applying special material to 

the back of an existing wall that was not high up in the air. 
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Manager Reed gave the Commission an update on the Michigan Avenue Road project 

that consisted of a road diet where the road went from four lanes to three lanes with bike 

lanes to Creyts Road where the lanes switched over to a shared use pathway.  He felt the 

project was a great partnership between the Township and the Road Commission in an 

effort to make the roadway safer for pedestrians.  He said this project provided a non-

motorized route along Michigan Avenue from Canal all the way to Sexton High School 

in Lansing.  Mr. Reed said with the new shared-use pathway along Waverly Road, he felt 

the Township had a diverse network of bike lanes, shared-use pathways, and sidewalks 

within the Township with on-going non-motorized projects being studied. 

 

Mr. Weinfeld felt one of the projects that should be on the list of on-going projects is the 

restriping of crosswalks at the intersection of Michigan and Elmwood/Snow Road in the 

area of the Waverly High School.  He also noticed that prior to the resurfacing of 

Michigan Avenue, there was a large hump located at the intersection of Snow and 

Elmwood Road that still existed even after the road was resurfaced and he questioned 

why it was not fixed. 

 

There was a brief discussion on the new bike lanes along Michigan Avenue and getting 

motorists familiar with them.  A suggestion was made that the Township’s newsletter 

contain a segment that would educate both motorists and bicyclists on how to interact on 

the roadways. 

 

Mr. Reed said he would look into these matters.  He also mentioned that Waverly 

Schools were also very good partners to work with during the non-motorized projects.  

He noted that Waverly had concerns with traffic stacking up into the street and would be 

making changes to student drop off points using new millage monies. 

 

Mr. Reed reiterated that the Township tried to look at each project contained in the Non-

Motorized Transportation Plan and the fact that a lot of background work went into 

studying each project.  The Township also worked with the Road Commission on road 

projects to include non-motorized amenities. 

 

Mr. Weinfeld said given the improvements that had been made to Michigan Avenue, he 

suggested the Township work with the Road Commission for the first few weeks of 

school in the fall and display electronic signs on Michigan Avenue alerting motorists that 

schools are open and to drive carefully. 

 

Mr. Mudry inquired as to whether St. Joe Highway would be repaved from Creyts to 

Snow Road. 

 

Mr. Reed said the Road Commission put the project on hold because the Township had 

watermain that needed to be replaced in this section of roadway.  Now that watermains 

will be abandoned and replaced within easements along the side of the roadway, the Road 

Commission can go ahead with the project potentially this year.  At the same time, the 

Township would like to obtain easements for a non-motorized shared use pathway along 

St. Joe Highway that would connect to the Waverly Road pathway.  However, he noted 
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that several easements would be needed and obtaining the necessary easements was a 

challenge. 

 

Mr. Mudry inquired about an updated “School Zone” sign that could be installed along 

St. Joe Highway to replace the old sign motorists do not pay attention to once they passed 

Snow Road. 

 

Mr. Reed said he would look into this matter, but he believed the signs were owned and 

controlled by the schools. 

 

Mr. Schweitzer inquired about improvements being made to the first half of Broadbent 

Road from Saginaw Highway north. 

 

Mr. Reed said he did not recall Broadbent Road being on the list of road projects.  He 

noted that Saginaw Highway from Broadbent to Nixon Road would be repaved this 

summer. 

 

Mr. Bozek noted that there would be a lot of construction traffic using Broadbent Road as 

a result of the K-2 development and that it would not make sense for the Road 

Commission to make improvements to Broadbent Road during construction. 

 

Mr. Bozek informed the Commission that staff was in receipt of a Special Land Use 

Permit application for a church at the northwest corner of Waverly and Standard Drive.  

Several years ago, the Township approved the property for a foster care home, but due to 

the lack of funding, the project never materialized.  Mr. Bozek said staff was also in 

receipt of a Site Plan application for the renovation of Meijer’s gas station. 

 

Ms. Elsinga and Ms. Hunt-Proctor were introduced as the newest members of the 

Commission.  This is the first in-person meeting they have attended since COVID. 

 

Mr. Schweitzer said when new projects came to the Township, he questioned if they 

could provide electric recharging stations. 

 

Mr. Bozek said even though they were hard to detect, electric recharging stations were 

illustrated on Project Spartan’s warehouse site plans.  He said although the Zoning 

Ordinance did not require electric regarding stations, the Commission could recommend 

them. 

 

XII PLANNING COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 

  

XIII ADJOURNMENT 

 

MOTION BY MEDDAUGH, SECONDED BY MCCONNELL, THAT THE 

MEETING BE ADJOURNED.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 9-0. 
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Chairperson Schweitzer adjourned the meeting at 7:05 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

      

     ____________________________________ 

Merritta Hunt-Proctor, Secretary 
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Summary Record of Public Hearing for Case No. 6-21-08: Special Land Use Permit 

Request:  The subject parcel, located at 5401 W. St. Joe Hwy., on the southeast corner of 

W. St. Joe Hwy. and Powderhorn Drive, will be considered for a Place of Worship Special 

Land Use Permit.  The West Lansing Church of Christ at 5505 W. St. Joe Hwy. wishes to 

purchase the subject parcel, which lies east across Powderhorn Drive from the existing 

church site and incorporate the existing house and property on the subject parcel for 

incidental and ancillary church activities.  Petitioner is West Lansing Church of Christ at 

5505 W. St. Joe Hwy., Lansing, MI. 48917. 

 

Members in attendance: Elsinga, McConnell, Meddaugh, Bradley, Kosinski, Mudry, 

Weinfeld, Schweitzer, and Hunt-Proctor 

 

Members absent: 

 

Planning Director Gary Bozek noted that the Commission was provided with a staff report 

regarding the case and an aerial location map which illustrates the existing location of West 

Lansing Church of Christ on St. Joe Highway and the subject parcel located east across 

Powderhorn Drive from the church.  Mr. Bozek noted that the church wishes to purchase the 

single-family home located on the subject parcel and use it for incidental ancillary church 

activities.  The applicant indicates that the house would provide future office space, a media and 

taping room for the church’s on-line ministry, senior high school youth meeting space and space 

for Waverly Campus Life meetings.  The garage would serve as extra storage space for the 

church and an existing playhouse would be removed.  The yard would provide an area for youth 

group activities on Wednesday evenings, an area for limited church gatherings, Men’s Ministry 

and Young Adult Ministry, Community Outreach activities, and a limited number of summer and 

fall church family activities. 

 

Mr. Bozek indicated that no modifications would be made to the single-family home other than 

making it barrier free to comply with the Township’s occupancy requirements under the 

Building Code.  He noted that the church has maintained the subject parcel for the owner in 

anticipation of the Special Land Use Permit being approved by the Township Board and their 

successful purchase of the property.  All of the activities previously mentioned are currently 

taking place on the church site, but the church wanted to have more room to spread out those 

activities.  Mr. Bozek reviewed adjacent land uses and the fact that there was currently an 

institutional use, being the Seventh Day Adventist church, located to the north.  He noted that 

public utilities were available to serve the site and the fact that the subject parcel met all of the 

Place of Worship standards contained in the Zoning Ordinance.  Mr. Bozek informed the 

Commission that the subject parcel is zoned residential and when there is a Place of Worship, or 

associated buildings, in a residential zoning district, there is a minimum of 50 feet required from 

all of the rights-of-way and 40 feet from other property lines for a principal building.  He noted 

that two variances were granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals for a reduced setback on the 

east property line and on the west property line from Powderhorn.  The existing garage met the 

required setback requirements. 

 

Mr. Bozek said in order to minimize the effects on the adjacent neighborhood, staff 

recommended that no sound amplification equipment be used to conduct outdoor activities.  Staff 
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is also recommending that a sidewalk be installed along the Powderhorn frontage of the site, and 

that the Township would close the gap from the terminus of this new sidewalk to Chimneyrock, 

which would provide full sidewalk access to the Snow Ridge subdivision from St. Joe Highway 

from both sides of Powderhorn. 

 

Mr. Weinfeld asked if the sidewalk would eventually be extended to Chimneyrock. 

 

Mr. Bozek said every year, the Township put monies aside for sidewalk repair and closing gaps 

in the sidewalk network.  In this case, because the church wants to utilize the subject parcel as a 

new type of use, the Planning Commission can ask the Township Board to mandate the 

installation of a sidewalk.  He noted that the Township did not want to place a burden on an 

existing homeowner to install a sidewalk when there were no changes proposed on the property. 

 

Mr. Weinfeld asked if a meeting notice was sent to the property owner that abuts the subject 

parcel. 

 

Mr. Bozek said every property owner within 300 feet was sent a notice of the public hearing this 

evening, as well as a notice regarding the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting when the variance 

requests were discussed. 

 

Mr. Kosinski said he was glad to see the installation of a sidewalk, but since the subject parcel 

would be used for family and youth-oriented events, he inquired as to whether a designated 

crosswalk across Powderhorn would be a good idea. 

 

Mr. Bozek said staff could explore that with the Road Commission.  He noted that Powderhorn 

and St. Joe Highway was a stop sign controlled intersection. 

 

Mr. Schweitzer questioned if any consideration had been given to the installation of a fence. 

 

Mr. Bozek said the applicant can address that for the Commission. 

 

Ron Klepal, 2023 Webster, Lansing, MI., representing West Lansing Church of Christ, stated 

that the church wanted to be great neighbors and would install a fence if needed.  He noted that a 

fence already existed along the south property line and that the removal of the playhouse would 

provide greater space between them and the neighbors.  Mr. Klepal said the type of activities 

would consist of family gatherings and that there would not be any activities such as soccer or 

softball games. 

 

Mr. Schweitzer indicated that he was concerned about the safety of those gathering and the road. 

 

Mr. Klepal said they would comply with any recommendations made by the Commission and 

that they wanted to do what was best for the community. 
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Mr. Weinfeld asked if the church would be renovating the house and not reconstructing it. 

 

Mr. Klepal said at this point in time, the church needed to make the house barrier free and make 

repairs to the bathroom and kitchen.  He noted that they hoped to use one of the three bedrooms 

upstairs as a video room, as well as office space. 

 

Mr. Weinfeld asked if it was correct that the church would not be installing a parking lot. 

 

Mr. Klepal said the church had no desire to install a parking lot on the subject parcel.  He noted 

that the church was restricted from installing any new driveways as per the Snow Ridge 

Subdivision plat prohibition. 

 

Mr. Bozek verified that the Snow Ridge subdivision plat prohibited any new driveways off of 

Powderhorn Drive on either side of the street. 

 

Mr. Weinfeld said he would be opposed to a fence being installed along Powderhorn.  He felt it 

would take away from the current land features and would be out of place.  Mr. Weinfeld said he 

was more concerned about parking and the demolition of buildings. 

 

Mr. Klepal said the church would not be demolishing any buildings or constructing new ones 

other than removing the playhouse.  He noted that the church was ready to move ahead once they 

received approval of the Special Land Use Permit. 

 

Mr. Schweitzer asked if there was anyone in the audience who would like to speak on the request 

this evening. 

 

There was no one. 

 

Mr. McConnell said he had had the opportunity to view the property and he also served on the 

Zoning Board of Appeals when the applicant’s variance requests were discussed.  He said the 

property seemed very natural the way it was laid out and he felt if a fence were warranted, it 

would be based on the needs as they emerge from the occupant.  He did not want to suggest that 

at this point in time. 

 

MOTION BY MCCONNELL, SECONDED BY MEDDAUGH, THAT THE PUBLIC 

HEARING BE CLOSED.  VOICE VOTE.  CARRIED 9-0. 

 

MOTION BY WEINFELD, SECONDED BY MCCONNELL, THAT THE DELTA 

TOWNSHIP PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMEND TO THE TOWNSHIP BOARD 

APPROVAL OF THE SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT REQUEST DESCRIBED IN 

CASE NO. 6-21-08, FOR USE OF THE SUBJECT PARCEL OF LAND IDENTIFIED AS 
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PARCEL NO. 040-023-200-041-00, FOR INCIDENTAL AND ANCILLARY CHURCH 

USES ASSOCIATED WITH THE WEST LANSING CHURCH OF CHRIST, LOCATED 

IMMEDIATELY TO THE WEST OF THE SUBJECT PARCEL, FOR THE 

FOLLOWING REASONS: 

 

1. THE REQUEST MEETS THE GENERAL STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL LAND 

USES FOUND IN SECTION7.03 OF THE 2017 DELTA TOWNSHIP ZONING 

ORDINANCE. 

 

2. THE REQUEST MEETS THE SPECIFIC STANDARDS SPECIFIED FOR 

PLACES OF WORSHIP IN SECTION 8.45 OF THE 2017 DELTA TOWNSHIP 

ZONING ORDINANCE. 

 

3. THE USE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FUTURE LAND USE 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 2013 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN. 

 

4. THE SUBJECT PARCEL IS ADEQUATELY SERVED BY PUBLIC UTILITIES. 

 

THE SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT IS GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE 

FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS: 

 

1. NO SOUND AMPLIFICATION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE UTILIZED IN THE 

CONDUCT OF OUTDOOR ACTIVITIES ON THE SITE. 

 

2. A FIVE-FOOT WIDE SIDEWALK SHALL BE INSTALLED ALONG THE 

SUBJECT PARCEL’S POWDERHORN DRIVE FRONTAGE. 

 

ROLL CALL VOTE.  CARRIED 9-0. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

_______________________________ 

Merritta Proctor, Secretary 
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DELTA CHARTER TOWNSHIP PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
REZONING STAFF REPORT 
 
PREPARED BY: David Waligora, Assistant Planning Director 
 
CASE NUMBER: 07-21-09 
 
DATE:   August 17, 2021 

 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
 
APPLICANT:   West Lansing Retail Development III, LLC 
    30300 Telegraph Road, Suite 280 
    Bingham Farms, MI 48025 
 
APPLICANT’S STATUS:  Purchaser/Developer 
 
OWNER:   Delta Haven Free Methodist Church,  
    2186 W Vienna Rd, PO Box 28 
    Clio, MI 48420 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Rezoning from AG2, Agricultural/Residential to RM, Multiple Family Residential. 
 
GENERAL LOCATION:  PPN 040-009-300-025-00 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: COM AT THE W 1/4 COR SEC 9, THENCE S 889.85 FT FOR POB, THENCE S 89 DEG 46 MIN 19 SEC E 658.96 FT, 

S 446.15 FT, N 89 DEG 46 MIN 8 SEC W 658.23 FT, N 446.03 FT TO POB, CONT 6.74 AC T4N, R3W 
 
EXISTING ZONING:  AG2, Agricultural Residential 
 
EXISTING LAND USE:  Vacant/Undeveloped 
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ADJACENT ZONING:    N AG2 - Agricultural/Residential 
E RM – Multiple Family Rezoning 
W RB – Single Family Residential 
S C - Commercial 

 
ADJACENT USES:  N Institutional – Place of Religious Worship 

E Future Multiple Family Development - Delta Crossings 
W Green Field Acres Subdivision 
S Institutional – Adult Foster Care 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
The Township is in receipt of an application submitted by West Lansing Retail Development III, LLC (aka K2 – 
Brookside Crossings) to rezone 6.41 acres in Section 9 of the Township from AG2, Agricultural/Residential to 
RM, Multiple Family Residential, in order to accommodate a slightly expanded Phase 3 of the Delta Crossing 
Multi Family project and allow for better alignment of the Carlson Road extension. The applicant has stated that 
they anticpate the apartment club house will be relocated to a portion of the property. 
 
SIGNIFICANT ELEMENTS OF THE 2013 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 
 

• The overall residential development goal is to provide for residential development that will address the 
needs of all segments of the population while preserving existing neighborhoods and providing 
adequate room for growth. (p. 64) 
 

• One of the residential development objectives is to provide regulations permitting a range of housing 
types accommodating various income and age groups. (p. 64) 
 

• The Plan also has the objective of enhancing the livability of residential areas by ensuring that they are 
walkable, possess adequate open space, and are compatible with adjacent non-residential areas. (p. 64) 

 

• The Future Land Use Plan and Map seeks to provide appropriate locations for the Township’s highest 
residential densities. Permitted densities range from 5.1 to 15.0 units per acre dependent on the zoning 
classification, possible special land use permits, and the approved site plan. (p. 74) 
 

• The Plan further states that Multiple Family Residential development is typically characterized by multi-
family apartment buildings which are three stories or less in height although other dwelling types, such 
as attached townhomes are permitted. Many dwelling units in the Multiple Family Residential category 
are presently rental units which is a pattern expected to continue in the future. It is recommended that 
Multiple Family Residential Development be served by public water and sanitary sewer facilities. 
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• The Future Land Use Map (inset left) 
illustrates a recommended land use pattern in 
Section 9 of the Township, lying between I-96 
and Broadbent Road, consisting of a 
combination uses.  
 

• It should be noted that the Plan does not 
contemplate that this area of the Township 
remain undeveloped; but recommends 
essentially a “mixed-use” development pattern 
consisting of commercial (red), office (purple), 
multiple-family residential (brown), single-
family residential (yellow), and institutional 
(blue) uses.   
 

• The subject parcel is encompassed by areas 
suggested for Office uses. However the future 
land use maps is not a development plan and 
only offers suggestions. Within the context of 
the Delta Crossings Development, and the 
Multi Family District to the east, it is a 
resonable land use request in this instance. 
 

 
RELEVANT ZONING ORDINANCE REGULATIONS: 

Section 16.04 – Criteria for Amendment of the Official Zoning Map. 
  
ZONING HISTORY OF SUBJECT PARCEL: 
 
Under the 1970 Zoning Ordinance the subject parcel was zoned A, Single Family. 
 
Under the 1974 Zoning Ordinance the subject parcel was zoned A2, Limited Agriculture. 
 
Under the 1990 Zoning Ordinance, which became effective on December 14, 1990, the subject parcel was zoned 
A2, Agricultural/Residential. 
 
The current 2017 Delta Township Zoning Ordinance became effective on September 3, 2017, and the subject 
parcel was retained its present mixed classifications of AG2, Agricultural/ Residential, and C, Commercial. 
 
 
 
 
 

2013 Future Land Use Map 
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION 

 
 
PHYSICAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS: 
 
The site is undeveloped and appears to be former farm field. Soils are indicative of the predominate types 
commonly found throughout the Township. The Soil Survey of Eaton County indicates that the primary soil 
types on the site are Marlette, Capac, Owosso, and Parkhill series. These soil types may present moderate to 
severe building limitations due to slope, wetness, and frost action. These soil classifications are general in 
nature and on-site soil borings would be necessary to determine actual building limitations. There appear to be 
no regulated wetlands on the site; nor are there any areas within the 100-year flood plain. There is a regional 
storm water detention basin to the north of the site. 
 
It should be noted that a natural features impact statement and protection plan would be required at the time 
of site plan review, as per Section 13.02 of the Delta Township Zoning Ordinance. 
 
PUBLIC UTILITIES:  
 
Water – Public water service can be extended onto the subject parcel from several locations. There are 8-inch 
stubs at the current terminus of Marketplace Boulevard and at the eastern property line of the Regency Skilled 
Nursing Facility. 
 
Sanitary Sewer – New sanitary sewer mains will have to be extended from multiple-family development area to 
the Pepper Ridge lift-station. The capacity of this lift-station will have to be expanded to accommodate the 
increased flow. Additionally, a new force main will be required to be constructed from the lift-station to the 
east and under I-96. 
 
Storm Drainage – The subject parcel is located within the Lazelle Storm Drainage District, which is under the 
jurisdiction of the Eaton County Drain Commissioner’s Office. There are a series of regional detention ponds in 
Section 9 of the Township that serve this drainage district. The northern portion of the subject parcel is 
encumbered by one of these ponds (see aerial map). Additional site-specific detention facilities may be required 
for future development by the Eaton County Drain Commissioner’s Office.  
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STREETS AND ACCESS: 
 
The subject parcel would be served by Broadbent Rd and the future Carlson Road extension into the 
development, with secondary access via Marketplace to the south, and an eventual northern connection under 
the jurisdiction of the Eaton County Road Commission (ECRC). The developer has completed a comprehensive 
traffic impact study based on the “Master Site Plan”. The study has been reviewed by the Michigan Department 
of Transportation (MDOT) as to the impacts on Saginaw Highway and its intersections from Broadbent to the I-
96 interchange. The Eaton County Road Commission has also reviewed the study as it relates to the 
Marketplace and Carlson extensions and will determine the design parameters for these roads and their 
intersections with Willow and Broadbent, respectively, as well as any future signalization at these intersections.  
 
There was a discussion as to the timing of the construction of Carlson Road during the site plan review for 
Phase 2 of Delta Crossings. MDOT has determined that Carlson Road extension may be postponed until 2022. If 
commenced prior to 2022, the road extensions will be concurrent with the development of Phase 3. 
 
It should be noted that non-motorized connectivity from the future multiple-family residential development on 
the subject parcel would be evaluated during the site plan review process. 

 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

 
 
In reviewing any application for an amendment to the Zoning Map, the Planning Commission and Township 
Board must identify and evaluate all factors relevant to the application. 
 
The Planning Commission is charged with reporting its findings in full, along with its recommendations for 
disposition of the application to the Township Board. The following criteria contained in Section 16.04 of the 
Zoning Ordinance are required to be satisfied: 
 
SECTION 16.04 – CRITERIA FOR AMENDMENT OF THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP: 
 
1.  Whether the rezoning is consistent with the goals, policies, and uses proposed for the subject parcel in the 

Township’s Comprehensive Plan. 
 
It can be argued that the proposed rezoning is consistent with the goal to provide for residential 
development that will address the needs of all segments of the population while preserving existing 
neighborhoods and providing adequate room for growth. Further, the requested rezoning would facilitate 
the Plan’s stated objective of permitting a range of housing types accommodating various income and age 
groups. 
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The Multiple-Family Residential classification is designed to provide sites for apartment/condominium-style 
dwelling structures and related uses which can generally serve as zones of transition between 
nonresidential districts and lower density single-family residential districts.  
It can be argued that the subject parcel can serve this transitional function between the commercial 
corridor uses along Saginaw Highway and the established single-family neighborhoods abutting the north 
side and west side of the subject parcel. 
 
It can also be argued that Multiple Family Residential housing units and buildings can provide opportunities 
for a younger population to live in the Township. Areas designated as Multiple-Family are often 
characterized by existing/proposed high-density development, proximity to major thoroughfares, and low 
impact to streets, making them attractive to a more active segment of the population. Again, supporting 
the objective of providing a range of housing types accommodating various income and age groups. 

 
2.  Whether the rezoning is justified by a change in conditions since the original ordinance was adopted or by 

an error in the original ordinance. 
 
There was not an error in originally placing the subject parcel in its current AG2 zoning classifications. The 
subject parcel has retained this zoning classification for 26 years and has remained undeveloped. Current 
economic conditions, and the availability of all the necessary public utilities have combined to make the 
subject parcel attractive for development. Based on the future land use recommendations of the 
Comprehensive Plan, a change in zoning to an RM classification is supported. 

 
3.  Whether the subject parcel possesses natural features and environmental characteristics which would be 

significantly adversely impacted by a development or use allowed by the requested rezoning. 
 
The subject parcel is a grassy area which appears to be former farmland. Development of this land would 
not negatively affect the environmental characteristics of the area. 
 

4.  Whether the rezoning complies with the purposes of this ordinance as described in Section 1.02 D.  
 

(1)  Promoting and protecting the public health, safety, and general welfare: 
 
The requested rezoning would not result in a detriment to the public health, safety, or welfare.  
Adequate supporting infrastructure can be provided to support development. The Delta Township 
Zoning Ordinance and adopted development review procedures offer safeguards to protect adjacent 
uses. 

 
(2)  Protecting the character and stability of the agricultural, recreational, residential, commercial, and 

industrial areas within Delta Township and promoting the orderly and beneficial development of 
such areas: 
 
As noted above, the Multiple-Family Residential classification is designed to provide sites for 
apartment/condominium-style dwelling structures and related uses which can generally serve as 
zones of transition between nonresidential districts and lower density single-family districts. It can be 
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argued that the rezoning is appropriate to serve as such a transition between the commercial uses to 
the south and the single-family neighborhood to the north and west. Additionally, the Delta Township 
Zoning Ordinance prescribes the identification and protection of natural features, as well as 
landscape buffering between RM zoned land and single-family zoning districts. Natural areas can be 
utilized to meet buffering requirements. 

 
(3)  Providing adequate light, air, privacy, and convenience of access to property: 

 
The required greenbelts, buffering, and natural feature preservation would provide privacy for both 
the existing surrounding land uses as well as any development on the site. Convenient access is 
assured via the future abutting roadways. Adequate light and air are assured via the required 
minimum building setbacks from the abutting road rights-of-way and all other property lines of 40 
feet. 

 
(4)  Regulating the intensity of use of land and lot areas, and determining the area of open spaces 

surrounding buildings and structures necessary to provide adequate light and air and to protect the 
public health: 
 
Development standards contained in the Zoning Ordinance prescribing minimum required setbacks, 
building height limitations, residential density limits, etc. would ensure adequate open spaces, light, 
and air. 

 
(5)  Lessening and avoiding congestion on public highways and streets: 

 
The subject parcel would be in proximity to the developing mixture of retail, restaurants, and service 
uses in the immediate vicinity, which would allow for increased nonmotorized access with the 10 ft 
pathways throughout the main corridors of this development. This would serve to minimize vehicle 
trips for the residents of any future development on the subject parcel. 

 
(6)  Promoting adequate and efficient provisions for transportation systems, sewage disposal, water, 

energy, recreation, and other public service and facility requirements: 
 
All required public facilities are available and adequate to serve development on the subject parcel. 

 
(7)  Encouraging the use of lands and natural resources in the Township in accordance with their 

character and adaptability: 
 
As noted above, the subject parcel is in an area recommended for a mixture of commercial, office, 
institutional, and multiple- family residential, and single-family residential uses. It can be argued that 
the requested rezoning would be consistent with the established and recommended character in the 
vicinity. It can be further argued that via the Zoning Ordinance’s prescribed greenbelts buffer zones, 
natural features preservation, and setbacks, the subject parcel can be adapted to minimize negative 
impacts on neighboring uses. 
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(8)  Limiting the improper use of land: 
 
The requested rezoning is consistent with the future land use recommendations of the 
Comprehensive Plan and would not result in the improper use of the land. 

 
(9)  Fixing reasonable standards to which buildings and structures shall conform: 

 
There are no structures on the subject property. 

(10) Prohibiting uses, buildings or structures which are incompatible with the character of development, 
or the uses, buildings or structures permitted within specified zoning districts: 
 
Again, conformance with the Zoning Ordinance and other adopted development regulations of the 
Township and applicable County and State agencies must be demonstrated prior to the 
commencement of development. Nonconformance would be impermissible.   

 
(11) Protecting against fire, explosion, noxious fumes and odors, heat, dust, smoke, glare, noise, 

vibration, radioactivity, and other nuisances and hazards in the interest of the public health, safety, 
and general welfare: 
 
There is no inherent prospect of the above eventualities occurring associated with the proposed 
rezoning. 
 

(12) Preventing the overcrowding of the land and undue concentration of buildings and structures so far 
as is possible and appropriate in each zoning district by regulating the use and bulk of buildings in 
relation to the land surrounding them: 
 
The development standards contained in the Zoning Ordinance serve to address the above stated 
issues. 

 
(13) Otherwise reduce hazards to life and property: 

 
The rezoning request in and of itself does not represent a hazard to life and property. Again, the 
Township’s adopted development regulations serve to reduce hazards to life and property regardless 
of the type of development or zoning classification. 

 
5.  Whether uses allowed under the proposed rezoning would be equally or better suited to the area than 

uses allowed under the current zoning. 
 
The current zoning is inconsistent with the future land use recommendations for this area contained in the 
Comprehensive Plan, and does not support the recommended general development pattern. Thus, the 
proposed rezoning is better suited to fulfill the Plan’s development pattern foreseen by the Plan. 
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6.  The ability of the Township or other governmental agencies to provide services, infrastructure and facilities 
that may be required if the rezoning were approved. 
 
The Township and other governmental agencies will be able to continue to provide required services, 
infrastructure, and facilities if the rezoning were to be approved.  

 

 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
The following motion is offered for the Planning Commission’s consideration: 
 

“I move the Delta Township Planning Commission recommend to the Delta Township Board 
approval of the rezoning request to rezone the property described in Case No. 07-21-09 from 
AG2, Agricultural/Residential to RM, Multiple Family Residential, being that the proposed 
rezoning request complies with the criteria specified for rezoning in Section 16.04 (Criteria for 
Amendment to the Official Zoning Map) of the Delta Township Zoning Ordinance.” 

 
  
 



  

 

 

 

 

Planning Commission 
Special Use Permit-Place of Worship 

Shekhinah International Church 
Section 1 

Overview 
A request for a Place of Worship Special Land Use Permit at the northwest corner 
of Standard Dr and North Waverly Road. Shekhinah International Church would 
like to construct a 6,864 house of worship on the site.     

 
Related Documents 

• Application for Case No. 07-21-10 

• Site Plan dated 7/12/21 

Meeting Date:  
August 23, 2021 
 

Report Date: 
August 18, 2021 
 

Case No: 07-21-10 
 

Applicant:  
Shekhinah International 
Church, 4625 Bristol St., 
Lansing, MI 48910 
 

Location 
4.25-acre parcel on 
northwest corner of 
Standard Dr. & N. 
Waverly Rd. 
 

Parcel Number: 
040-001-200-068-00 
 

Current Zoning District: 
RB-Low Density 
Residential 
 

Proposed Request: 
Special Land Use Permit 
for a Place of Worship 
 

Report Prepared by: 
Matt McKernan, 
Planner 

 

 

Delta Township 
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Existing Land Use: 
The site is currently undeveloped.   
 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 
North:  RB-Low Density Residential- Paradise Missionary Baptist Church 
East: DM-1: Multi-Family Residential (City of Lansing) 
South: RB-Low Density Residential-Undeveloped  
West: RB-Low Density Residential-Single-family dwellings 
 

Zoning History:  
1970: E-Agricultural 
1974: A2-Limited Agricultural 
1990: RB-Low Density Residential 
2010: On October 18, 2010, in Case No. 8-10-17, the Delta Township Board approved a Special Land Use Permit 

(valid for 2 years or until construction was commenced) for an Adult Foster Care Group Home (Joshua’s 
Place) on the subject parcel.  The permit approval was extended by the Board for one year in September 
of 2012.  Construction of the project was never commenced, and the permit is expired. 

2017: RB-Low Density Residential 
 

Overview: 
The applicant, Shekhinah International Church, is requesting a Special Land Use Permit to establish and operate a 
place of worship at the northwest corner of North Waverly Rd and Standard Drive. Shekhinah International Church 
will hold services on Sundays and Tuesdays. The applicant has indicated that the building will host occasional (2 to 
3 per year) gatherings of state and local religious officials.  The applicant is in the process of purchasing the property. 

Standards of Review 
The Planning Commission and Township Board must review and discuss the General Review Standards for all Special 
Land Uses (Section 7.03) and Section 8.45 Places of Worship. 

  

Section 7.03 General Review Standards for all Special Land Uses 

1. The proposed Special Land Use shall be compatible and in accordance with the goals, objectives and 
policies of the Delta Charter Township Comprehensive Plan and any associated sub-area and corridor 
plans. 
The subject parcel is planned and zoned for “low density residential.” Places of worship are allowed by 
special land use permit in the RB-Low Density Residential district, provided the standards of Sections 7.03 
and 8.45 are met.  

 
2. Be constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be compatible with the existing or intended 

character of the general vicinity and so as not to change the essential character of the area in which it 
is proposed. A Special Land Use shall be designed and constructed as to not create a significant 
detrimental impact, as compared to the impacts of permitted uses. 
The applicant has indicated that the final design of their building will complement the aesthetics of the 
adjacent neighborhoods. The applicant will be required to provide renderings of the building and a full 
landscape plan as part of site plan review that will be conducted by the Planning Commission at a later 
date. 

 
3. Be served adequately by essential public facilities and services, such as highways, streets, police and 

fire protection, drainage structures, water, and sewage facilities. Such services shall be provided and 
accommodated without an unreasonable public burden. 
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The subject parcel can be served by public utilities. The Township Engineer provided the following 
comments:  
 
a)   Sidewalk shall be extended along Standard Drive to Waverly Rd. An extension north on Waverly to 

the north likely does not make sense at this time, however a pedestrian crossing and curb ramps to 
align with sidewalks on the east side of Waverly probably does. This should be reviewed with 
Ingham County Road Department. 

b) The Ingham County Road Department should review the proposed drive entrance due to the 
location on curve and proximity to Standard Drive.  A second drive entrance to Standard Drive 
should be considered. 

c) Water main shall be extended to the Waverly Road west right-of-way line.  Provide 500’ hydrant 
spacing. 

d) Fire Department requires a second hydrant located near the entrance drive, which will require 
water main extension north along Waverly Road. 

e) Illustrate the water service connection for the building.  Identify size and curb stop location 
f) Preferred sanitary option is Option #1.  Use HDPE thermal butt-welded force main.  Sanitary sewer 

would be a privately owned service line in a private easement.  
g) If a private sanitary easement cannot be secured, Option 2 is allowable.  Add force main cleanouts 

at the ROW line.  Force main becomes public at the ROW.  This option requires a Utility Agreement 
and EGLE permit. 

h) On Option 2 of the sanitary sewer, run force main on north side of road, 10’ off water main. 
Extension of gravity sewer should be revised to run to NE from existing manhole. 

 
4. Not involve uses, activities, processes, materials and equipment or condition of operation that will be 

detrimental to the natural environment, public health, safety, or welfare by reason of excessive 
production of traffic, noise, smoke, odors, or other such nuisance in comparison to the impacts 
associated with typical permitted uses. 
The applicant indicates that services will include live music. The applicant indicates that the building 
design eliminates 80% of noise pollution. The church intends to install additional padding which will 
further reduce noise pollution. The nearest occupied structure is approximately 350 feet away from the 
building. The church is not anticipated to create any nuisances to adjacent residential areas.  
 

5. The proposed Special Land Use shall be located and designed in a manner which will minimize the 
impact of traffic, taking into consideration: pedestrian access and safety; vehicle trip generation (i.e., 
volumes); types of traffic, access location and design, circulation, and parking design; street and bridge 
capacity; and traffic operations at nearby intersections and access points. Efforts shall be made to 
ensure that multiple transportation modes are safely and effectively accommodated in an effort to 
provide alternate modes of access and alleviate vehicular traffic congestion. The applicant shall comply 
with the Township’s Complete Street Ordinance. 

• The parking lot can accommodate up to 50 cars. Regular services are during non-peak traffic hours 
on Sunday afternoons and Tuesday nights. The proposed use is not expected to create traffic 
concerns on North Waverly Road.  

• The installation of sidewalk will be required along the Standard Drive frontage. This completes a 
connection between the Saratoga Woods subdivision and the neighborhoods on the east side of 
Waverly Road in the City of Lansing.  

• The church will have a bike rack on the north side of the parking lot.  
 

6. The nature and character of the activities, processes, materials, equipment, or conditions of operation, 
either specifically or typically associated with the use shall be reviewed. 
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The church will have services on Sunday afternoons and Tuesday nights. The services will involve live 
music. The building will be over 350 feet from the nearest occupied structure and is not anticipated to 
create noise disturbances.  The church offers services during off-peak hours and is not anticipated to 
create traffic concerns on North Waverly Road.  
 

7. Measures shall be taken to ensure that outdoor activity, storage, and work areas will be compatible 
with adjacent land uses. 
The applicant has indicated that there will be no regular outdoor work areas or activities on the site. 
There is a dumpster enclosure on the west side of the parking lot, which shall be screened on all sides 
with an opaque fence or wall, and gate at least six (6) feet in height. The fence or wall shall be 
constructed of durable material, such as wood or masonry in accordance with Section 12.03 (B) of the 
zoning ordinance.  

 
8. The proposed Special Land Use shall be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained to meet the 

stated intent of the zoning district and shall comply with all applicable ordinance standards. 
The proposed building and parking lot meet the dimensional requirements of the Delta Township Zoning 
Ordinance. The applicant will be required to install sidewalk along the Standard Drive frontage and submit 
a landscaping plan as part of site plan review, which will be conducted by the Planning Commission at a 
later date.  

 
9. The general standards and requirements of this Section are basic to all uses authorized by Special Land 

Use approval. The specific and detailed requirements relating to particular uses and area requirements 
must also be satisfied for those uses. 
The specific and detailed requirements for Places of Worship are found in Section 8.45 Places of Worship, 
which are outlined below.  
 

Section 8.45 Places of Worship 

A. Access:  Primary access to the subject parcel shall be on a county primary road, as classified by the Eaton 
County Road Commission, or on a state trunk line under the jurisdiction of the Michigan Department of 
Transportation. 

Vehicular access to the subject parcel is proposed off North Waverly Rd, which is a county primary road. 
The plans have been sent to the Ingham County Road Department for review, but Staff has not received 
comment at this time. In the event that access point is denied, the church would need to change the 
entrance drive to Standard Drive, which would necessitate a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals.  

 
B. Incidental Facilities: Facilities incidental to the main religious sanctuary must be used for church, 

worship, or religious education purposes in a manner which is compatible with adjacent residential uses. 
Associated uses on the subject parcel, such as: bookstores, recreation centers, retreat facilities, 
conference centers, health services, schools, convents, and other uses shall meet all requirements of this 
Ordinance for such uses. 
The applicant has indicated that the church will be utilized for bi-weekly church services and to host 
occasional (2-3 times a year) meetings for local/state religious officials. This type of use would be 
considered a “conference center”, which does not have any specific use requirements in the zoning 
ordinance. Conference centers are required to provide 1 parking space per every 4 guests, meaning the 
church could accommodate up to 200 attendees for meetings.   

 
C. Maximum Height: Building heights of greater than the maximum allowed in the district in which a place 

of worship is located, may be allowed provided that the front, side, and rear yards are increased one 
(1)-foot for each foot of building height which exceeds the maximum height allowed. Structural 
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appurtenances, such as steeples and domes, shall be permitted to exceed maximum building height 
requirements as per Section 4.17.F.1. 
The maximum allowed height in the RB-Low Density Residential zoning district is 40 feet. The precise 
height of the proposed building will not be finalized until site plan review, but the applicant has indicated 
that the building will not have a second story.    

 
D. Setbacks: The minimum front setback for any principal or accessory building from a property line shall 

be fifty (50) feet, and the minimum side and rear setbacks shall be forty (40) feet. Parking areas shall 
provide a minimum setback of thirty (30) feet. Places of Worship located completely within the Office 
(O), or Commercial (C) zoning districts may be reduced to comply with the minimum required setbacks 
mandated for principal buildings, accessory buildings, and parking lots within these districts. Greater 
setbacks may be required when abutting or facing residentially zoned properties. 
The proposed building meets the setback standards for places of worship in the RB-Low Density 
Residential district. The site plan incorrectly lists the setback from Standard Drive as a side yard setback, 
but the building still meets the required 50’ setback for front yards.  

 

 Required Provided 

Front (East) 50' 109' 

Front (South) 50' 50' 

Rear (West) 50' 224' 

Side (North) 40' 305' 

 
 

E. Traffic Control: Traffic from events including worship services and other large assemblies, shall be 
controlled so as not to create congestion or unreasonable delays on adjacent streets. 
The church is not anticipated to create any traffic concerns on North Waverly Road. The plans have been 
sent to the Ingham County Road Commission for review, but Staff has not received comment at this 
time. In the event that access point is denied, the church would need to change the entrance drive to 
Standard Drive, which would necessitate a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals.  
 

 
Staff Recommendation 
The following motion is offered if the Planning Commission is inclined to approve the Special Land Use Permit for 
Shekhinah International Church: 
 

“I move that the Planning Commission recommend to the Delta Township Board, approval of the Special Land 
Use Permit for a Place of Worship requested by Shekhinah International Church as described in Case No. 07-21-
10 for the following reasons: 
 

1. The specific use standards in Section 8.19 have been met. 
2. The Special Land Use standards set forth in Section 7.03 of the Delta Township Zoning Ordinance have 

been met. 

 
Conditions of Approval:  
 

1. Preliminary Site Plans review for Shekhinah International Church shall be conducted by the 
Planning Commission.  
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2. Failure of the applicant to comply with any of the provisions required by the Delta Township 
Zoning Ordinance, or any stipulations required by the Delta Township Board, shall constitute 
grounds for termination of these Special Land Use Permit by the Township Board 
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